AND CARET BAY AGAIN

NEW AND SELECTED POEMS



ALSO BY VELMA POLLARD

Poetry

Crown Point
Shame Trees Don’t Grow Here
The Best Philosophers I Know Can’t Read or Write

Leaving Traces

Fiction

Karl and Other Stories
Homestretch

Other Prose

Considering Woman
Considering Woman 1 and 2
Non-fiction

Dread Talk: The Language of Rastafari
From Creole to Standard

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The poems from The Best Philosophers I know Can’t Read and Write
(2001) appear by kind permission of Mango Publishing.



VELMA POLLARD

AND CARET BAY AGAIN

NEW AND SELECTED POEMS

d5

PEEPAL T RETE



First published in Great Britain in 2013
Peepal Tree Press Ltd
17 King’s Avenue
Leeds LS6 1QS
UK

© Velma Pollard 2013

All rights reserved
No part of this publication may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form
without permission

ISBN 13: 9781845232092

& <0ty Supported by

§ % | ARTS COUNCIL
o | ENGLAND



CONTENTS

From Crown Point

Crown Point

National Heroes 1980
Sunday Thoughts
Fisherman
Bud/Unbudded

Bird Kiss

Moods

Fly

After Cages

Anansa

Deja Vue

Hindsight II

Screws Loose

British Museum and After
Remembering Washington DC
Belize Suite

Impressions Havana 1979
Long Mountain

Susu

Our Mother

To Gran... and No Farewell

From Shame Trees Don’t Grow Here

Heathrow in Retrospect
Drake’s Strait Remembered
Road to Harriman Upstate NY
Harriman Revisited 1 & II

My Daughter Resembles. ..
Bag Woman

11
13
14
15
16
17
18
20
22
24
26
27
28
29
31
33
36
41
44
45
47

51
52
53
56
59
60



Lion 61

After Rodney 63
Conversation 65
Caret Bay 1 & 2 67
Heaven’s Cherubim High Horsed. .. 69
Journey and Fractals 71
At RAW, Sunday 73
Conversation (Again?) 74

From The Best Philosophers I know Can’t Read or Write

After Heartease New England (for Lorna) 79
The Best Philosophers I Know Can’t Read or Write 80
Marine Turtle 84
Bird 86
Name 88
Woman in Goteborg 91
Night-Flowering Cactus 93
Old Age 94
A Kind of Dying 95
A Scientist Speaks of Relationships 98
Armageddon Needn’t be a War 99
Maya/Chichen Itza 101
Bridges 103
Eldorado 104
After Tortola 105

From Leaving Traces

Portobello 109
Thinking Re-thinking the Baths 112
Montserrat I: Old Town 117
At the Hortobagy 119

Trento I-IV 121



Cut Language

It is the Dying Time
Schistosoma

While TV Towers Burn: [-IV
War Child

Messiah

While the Sap Flows

View up through her Window
Clouds

Fall Leaves

Confessions of Son

With Thanks

New Poems

After ‘Furious Flower’ 2004
Country Music

Stokeley

At Cienfuegos I & II

Penny Reel Girl Chile

After Lamour

Lethal Yellowing

Words

After ‘Limber Like Me’

My Husband, His Mistress Lies Dying
Ego

Not in the Loo

Sugar Sweet

I Confuse

Prohibited to Talk About

In the House of Memory
Caret Bay (Again?)

Estate Home

Roads

Benedictus

127
129
130
131
138
140
141
142
143
144
146
147

151
154
156
157
162
164
166
167
168
170
171
173
174
175
176
179
182
184
185
187



To my grandchildren:

Stephanie, Stephen, Brianna, Amari and Manuel



from

CROWN POINT

1988






CROWN POINT

The sea hums endlessly
Stars through the darkness
wake my homespun peace. ..

‘...A see mi great granfather
jumping hopscotch and playing marble. ..’

I see MY grandmother praying

‘...Bless the Lord oh my soul
and all that is within me
bless his holy name. ..’

and the round green world of penny-royal
smells the room

through windows cool and sweet

and khus-khus from the cupboard

counter smells.

On the shelf her pan

a miniature suitcase black and red
with stamps and old receipts and dust
there too her bible large and black

its file of leaves in red

turned to us kneeling

this bible full. ..

God’s words and other words

birth dates and marriages

and deaths
‘... and forget not all his benefits
who forgiveth all thy iniquities
who healeth all thy diseases

who satisfieth thy mouth with good things. ..

11



Thus speaks my Gran

through this Tobago silence. ..

and recreates the order of her room
and recreates the aura of her God
and speaks so clearly in me. ..

Perhaps the clutter of my life
obscures her voice

Perhaps the clutter of my mind
frustrates her

streaming to my consciousness
Perhaps her mystic to me

waits my silence

waits my tomorrows’ spaces.

12



NATIONAL HEROES 1980

How many Baptist heads must young Salome seek
because she danced the Horah for a king?

how many times must tumbrils
rumbling pass from lady guillotine?

how many Jewless houses Hitler do you ask?

how many Blacks must dot the middle stream?

how many corpses dangling in the wind
must feed their stench

must poison all this land

before you retributive givers

cancelling plagues

call off your hounds of hell?

13



SUNDAY THOUGHTS (FRENCHMAN’S COVE)

Troubled with ologies

the paper tigers claw us and each other
raking the muck that smells in tier on tier
poisoning the land

but in the cove where almond trees
orelias and their parasites hang cool
where blue/green

gently hugs the jutting rock-face
every second splash

or lover-rough and hungry

hurls whiteness on its grey

calm holds the earth

beyond

space hides the ripples
blue/green marble

stretches to a boundless edge
unless a smart canoeist
sudden turns his boat

and somehow marks

that something ends here

or begins

that smooth sea

hides the litter of a thousand earths

washed in by earthquake storm or tidal wave
perhaps

the sea will wash our land

perhaps

destruction with its blessed cleansing

will call our country

to a baptism.

14



