AND CARET BAY AGAIN NEW AND SELECTED POEMS

ALSO BY VELMA POLLARD

Poetry

Crown Point Shame Trees Don't Grow Here The Best Philosophers I Know Can't Read or Write Leaving Traces

Fiction

Karl and Other Stories Homestretch

Other Prose

Considering Woman
Considering Woman 1 and 2

Non-fiction

Dread Talk: The Language of Rastafari From Creole to Standard

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The poems from *The Best Philosophers I know Can't Read and Write* (2001) appear by kind permission of Mango Publishing.

VELMA POLLARD

AND CARET BAY AGAIN

NEW AND SELECTED POEMS



First published in Great Britain in 2013 Peepal Tree Press Ltd 17 King's Avenue Leeds LS6 1QS UK

© Velma Pollard 2013

All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form without permission

ISBN 13: 9781845232092



CONTENTS

From Crown Point

Crown Point	11
National Heroes 1980	13
Sunday Thoughts	14
Fisherman	15
Bud/Unbudded	16
Bird Kiss	17
Moods	18
Fly	20
After Cages	22
Anansa	24
Deja Vue	26
Hindsight II	27
Screws Loose	28
British Museum and After	29
Remembering Washington DC	31
Belize Suite	33
Impressions Havana 1979	36
Long Mountain	41
Susu	44
Our Mother	45
To Gran and No Farewell	47
From Shame Trees Don't Grow Here	
Heathrow in Retrospect	51
Drake's Strait Remembered	52
Road to Harriman Upstate NY	53
Harriman Revisited I & II	56
My Daughter Resembles	59
Bag Woman	60

Lion	61
After Rodney	63
Conversation	65
Caret Bay 1 & 2	67
Heaven's Cherubim High Horsed	69
Journey and Fractals	71
At RAW, Sunday	73
Conversation (Ágain?)	74
From The Best Philosophers I know Can't Read or Write	
After Heartease New England (for Lorna)	79
The Best Philosophers I Know Can't Read or Write	80
Marine Turtle	84
Bird	86
Name	88
Woman in Goteborg	91
Night-Flowering Cactus	93
Old Age	94
A Kind of Dying	95
A Scientist Speaks of Relationships	98
Armageddon Needn't be a War	99
Maya/Chichen Itza	101
Bridges	103
Eldorado	104
After Tortola	105
From Leaving Traces	
Portobello	109
Thinking Re-thinking the Baths	112
Montserrat I: Old Town	117
At the Hortobagy	119
Trento I-IV	121

Cut Language	127
It is the Dying Time	129
Schistosoma	130
While TV Towers Burn: I-IV	131
War Child	138
Messiah	140
While the Sap Flows	141
View up through her Window	142
Clouds	143
Fall Leaves	144
Confessions of Son	146
With Thanks	147
New Poems	
After 'Furious Flower' 2004	151
Country Music	154
Stokeley	156
At Cienfuegos I & II	157
Penny Reel Girl Chile	162
After Lamour	164
Lethal Yellowing	166
Words	167
After 'Limber Like Me'	168
My Husband, His Mistress Lies Dying	170
Ego	171
Not in the Loo	173
Sugar Sweet	174
I Confuse	175
Prohibited to Talk About	176
In the House of Memory	179
Caret Bay (Again?)	182
Estate Home	184
Roads	185
Benedictus	187

To my grandchildren:

Stephanie, Stephen, Brianna, Amari and Manuel

from

CROWN POINT

1988

CROWN POINT

The sea hums endlessly Stars through the darkness wake my homespun peace...

'...A see mi great granfather jumping hopscotch and playing marble...'

I see MY grandmother praying

"...Bless the Lord oh my soul and all that is within me bless his holy name..."

and the round green world of penny-royal smells the room through windows cool and sweet and khus-khus from the cupboard counter smells.

On the shelf her pan a miniature suitcase black and red with stamps and old receipts and dust there too her bible large and black its file of leaves in red turned to us kneeling this bible full...

God's words and other words birth dates and marriages and deaths

"... and forget not all his benefits who forgiveth all thy iniquities who healeth all thy diseases who satisfieth thy mouth with good things..." Thus speaks my Gran through this Tobago silence... and recreates the order of her room and recreates the aura of her God and speaks so clearly in me...

Perhaps the clutter of my life obscures her voice Perhaps the clutter of my mind frustrates her streaming to my consciousness Perhaps her mystic to me waits my silence waits my tomorrows' spaces.

NATIONAL HEROES 1980

How many Baptist heads must young Salome seek because she danced the Horah for a king?

how many times must tumbrils rumbling pass from lady guillotine?

how many Jewless houses Hitler do you ask?

how many Blacks must dot the middle stream?

how many corpses dangling in the wind must feed their stench must poison all this land before you retributive givers cancelling plagues call off your hounds of hell?

SUNDAY THOUGHTS (FRENCHMAN'S COVE)

Troubled with ologies the paper tigers claw us and each other raking the muck that smells in tier on tier poisoning the land

but in the cove where almond trees orelias and their parasites hang cool where blue/green gently hugs the jutting rock-face every second splash or lover-rough and hungry hurls whiteness on its grey calm holds the earth

beyond space hides the ripples blue/green marble stretches to a boundless edge unless a smart canoeist sudden turns his boat and somehow marks that something ends here or begins

that smooth sea hides the litter of a thousand earths washed in by earthquake storm or tidal wave perhaps the sea will wash our land perhaps destruction with its blessed cleansing will call our country to a baptism.